
N o t i c e  o f  M e e t i n g 
Adult Social Care & Health Select 
Committee 
Thursday, 12 October 2023 at 6.30 pm  

Committee Room 1, Kensington Town Hall W8 7NX 
Link to livestream broadcast: 
youtube.com/kensingtonandchelsea 

Contact: Emily Beard 

Tel: 07790 979247 

E-mail: emily.beard@rbkc.gov.uk 

Website: www.rbkc.gov.uk 

Issue Date: Wednesday, 4 October 2023 

 

Chief Executive – Maxine Holdsworth   
 

 

 

Membership: Cllr Lucy Knight (Chair), Cllr Anne Cyron (Vice-Chair), Cllr Mona Ahmed, 
Cllr Stuart Graham, Cllr Gerard Hargreaves, Cllr Sam Mackover and Cllr Portia Thaxter 
 

FILMING, BROADCASTING AND BLOGGING – Please note that this meeting is 
open to the press and public and will be broadcast via the Council's website. 
Additionally members of the press and public may film, tweet, blog etc. from those 
parts of the meeting room allocated as public seating.  It is important, however, that 
councillors can discuss and take decisions without disruption so any activity of a 
manifestly disruptive nature will not be permitted.  Generally the public seating areas, 
especially those further back, are not ‘in shot’, however the Council cannot guarantee 
that any part of the room or any seat cannot or will not be filmed and as such, by 
entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed. 

 
 

 
Agenda 

72 SECONDS' SILENCE 
 
There will be 72 seconds’ silence to remember those who lost their lives in the 
Grenfell tragedy. 

 
  Pages 

  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 

 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Any member of the Council who has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter to be 
considered at the meeting is reminded to disclose the interest to the meeting and to 
leave the Chamber while any discussion or vote on the matter takes place. 
 
Members are also reminded that if they have any other significant interest in a matter 
to be considered at the meeting, which they feel should be declared in the public 

 

Page 1

http://www.youtube.com/kensingtonandchelsea
http://www.rbkc.gov.uk/


 

 

interest, such interests should be declared to the meeting. In such circumstances 
Members should consider whether their continued participation, in the matter relating 
to the interest, would be reasonable in the circumstances, particularly if the interest 
may give rise to a perception of a conflict of interests, or whether they should leave 
the Chamber while any discussion or vote on the matter takes place. 
  

3.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of Adult Social Care and Health Select 
Committee held on 29 June 2023 are submitted for confirmation. 
 

5 - 14 

 
4.   HOMECARE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME UPDATE REPORT 

The purpose of this report is to: 

1. Update the Select Committee on the progress of the Homecare 
Transformation Programme. 

2. Invite the Select Committee’s comments and questions on the 
progress, model, and challenges described. 

3. Update the Select Committee on the timescales for the 
Homecare procurement. 

 

15 - 22 

 
5.   REVIEW OF PALLIATIVE CARE SERVICES IN NORTH WEST 

LONDON 

This paper aims to: 
       Provide a comprehensive update on the progress made by the 

programme team since our last presentation to the Adult Social 
Care and Health Select Committee on 29 November 2022.  
  

       Seek the Committee’s support and gather the Committee’s 
opinions on the proposed new model of care before officially 
launching the engagement process.  

  
 

23 - 44 

 
6.   SUICIDE PREVENTION AND ADULT MALES AS A HIGH-RISK 

GROUP - WORKING GROUP 

This report sets out the select committee’s proposal to establish a 
working group to carry out an in-depth review in the municipal year 
2023/2024. 

 

45 - 50 

 
7.   WORK PROGRAMME REPORT 

This report is an update on the select committee’s development of the 
work programme for the municipal year 2023/24. 
  
 

51 - 76 

 
8.   ANY OTHER ORAL OR WRITTEN ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIR 

CONSIDERS URGENT 

[Each written report on the public part of the Agenda as detailed above:  
  

 

Page 2



 

 

(i)              was made available for public inspection from the date of the 
Agenda;  
  

(ii)             incorporates a list of the background papers which (i) 
disclose any facts or matters on which that report, or any 
important part of it, is based; and have been relied up onto a 
material extent in preparing it. (Relevant documents which 
contain confidential or exempt information are not listed.); 
and  

  
(iii)           may, with the consent of the Chair and subject to specified 

reasons, be supported at the meeting by way of oral 
statement or further written report in the event of special 
circumstances arising after the despatch of the Agenda.]  

  
Note: Exclusion of the Press and Public  
  

There are no matters scheduled to be discussed at this meeting that 
would appear to disclose confidential or exempt information under the 
provisions Schedule 12A of the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985. 
  
 

 
The next ordinary meeting of the Adult Social Care & Health Select Committee will take 

place at 
6.30 pm on Thursday, 30 November 2023 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the Meeting of the Adult Social 
Care & Health Select Committee held in 
Committee Room 1, Kensington Town Hall 
W8 7NX at 6.30 pm on Thursday, 29 June 
2023 
 
 

1 
 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee Members 
 
Cllr Lucy Knight (Chair) 
Cllr Anne Cyron (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Mona Ahmed, Deputy Leader, K+C Labour Group 
Cllr Gerard Hargreaves, (Chair, Audit & Transparency Committee, Vice-Chair, 
Planning Committee & Planning Applications Committee) 
Cllr Sam Mackover 
Danni O'Connell, Healthwatch Service Manager 
 
Others Present 
 
Simon Hope, Borough Director, West London, NHS North West London 
Gareth Jarvis, Medical Director 
Ann Sheridan, Community Services Manager 
Dr Andrew Steeden, Borough Medical Director, West London 
Kevin Driscoll, Programme Manager 
Lucy Rumbellow, Immunisations and Flu Lead 
Cllr Mary Weale, Chair, Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Council Officers 
 
Emily Beard, Governance Officer 
James Diamond, Scrutiny & Policy Officer 
Bernie Flaherty, Bi-Borough Executive Director of Adult Social Care & Health  
Manisha Patel, Director of Adult Social Care Governance Operations 
Anna Raleigh, Director of Public Health 
Rachel Soni, Director of Health Partnerships 
Anna Cox, Senior Public Health Strategist 
Seth Mills, Acting Director of Social Care 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP AND CHAIR/VICE-CHAIR  
 

The membership of the Committee and the Chair and Vice-Chair, as agreed at 
the Council meeting on 24 May, was noted by the Adult Social Care and Health 
Select Committee. 
  

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Stuart Graham and Portia 
Thaxter. 

  
 

Page 1Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Cllr Mona Ahmed declared an interest as an employee of the NHS. 
 
4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 May 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
  
It was agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2023 would be 
signed by the Chair, subject to an amendment to reflect that Cllr. Sam Mackover 
was in attendance. 

  
 
5 CHILDHOOD IMMUNISATIONS  
 

The Chair invited Anna Raleigh, Bi-Borough Director of Public Health, to 
introduce the report and the following points were raised: 

1.     Noted that Susan Elden (NHS England), who had written the main report, 
had sent apologies due to unforeseen circumstances. 
  

2.    Explained that NHS England commissioned primary care immunisation 
services and school-based immunisation. There was also a team to 
coordinate responses to specific diseases. 
  

3.     Public health held an oversight function, whereby they looked across the 
system, identified challenges and brought people together to respond.  
[...]
h those that did not have 

any historical record of vaccinations. Andrew Steeden explained that they 
ensured registration with a GP and recorded any general health history. They 
would receive vaccinations as quickly as possible if not known. 
  

10. Enquired about the effectiveness of the response to the measles outbreak. 
Kevin Driscoll shared that the outbreak in Hillington occurred a few weeks 
ago and the plan was shared last week, which they were pushing to 
implement and deliver. It was expected that the impact would be seen over 
the coming weeks. They would update the Committee on progress. 

  
Action by: Programme Director 

  
11. The Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health queried whether there 

was more that could be done in collaboration with schools, especially as a 
large proportion of the children in the borough used private GPs. Andrew 
Steeden shared that new codes for vaccines had been developed which 
allowed more data to be recorded, especially for those with foreign and 
private records. 

  
Actions to be completed, with information requested by the Committee to be sent 
to the Governance Officer for circulation: 

  
1.  The Bi-Borough Director of Public Health to link Healthwatch with the 

Immunisations Board. 
  

Page 4Page 8



 

5 
 

2.  The Bi-Borough Director of Public Health to share with the Committee 
immunisation uptake data on a quarterly basis, including the previous quarter 
and a three-year average including the sample size. 
  

3.  The Programme Director (NWL ICS) to update the Committee on progress of 
the response to the measles outbreak in some boroughs of London. 

 
6 UPDATE ON THE GORDON HOSPITAL  
 

At the Chair’s invitation, Ann Sheridan, Managing Director, and Gareth Jarvis, 
Medical Director, introduced the report raising the following points: 

1.    Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust (CNWL) had been 
working closely with the Integrated Care Board (ICB) who were responsible 
for the c
[...]
atient services can be re-opened which meet high-quality standards of 
care for patients. 
  

2.  Ensures the Pre-Consultation Business Case reviews the implications of 
rising demand for mental health services in Royal Borough of Kensington and 
Chelsea, what inpatient services will be needed to help meet the mental 
health needs of Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea residents, 
particularly in the context of the Grenfell tragedy, and commits to 
commissioning additional acute mental health inpatient provision for Royal 
Borough Kensington and Chelsea residents as required. 
  

3.   Urgently reviews any pressure on services at St Charles Hospital, and wider 
mental health services in Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea, which 
have resulted since the temporary closure of the Gordon Hospital wards.     

  

Page 7Page 11



 

8 
 

Actions to be completed, with information requested by the Committee to be sent 
to the Governance Officer for circulation: 
  

1.  Officers to organise visits for Committee Members to Central and North West 
London NHS Foundation Trust services at the St Charles Unit. 

  
2.  The Managing Director of Jameson Division (CNWL) and the Medical 

Director of Jameson Division (CNWL) to provide data on detention rates, 
length of admissions (pre and post closure), failed discharge rates (pre and 
post closure). 

  
 
7 DIRECTORATE SCENE-SETTING  
 

Manisha Patel, Bi-Borough Director of Adult Social Care Governance, 
Operations and Oxford Street, introduced the report, highlighting that the 
Directorate was confident that they would deliver a balanced budget, despite 
financial pressures and uncertainty from one-off grants. 
  
The Chair invited Committee Members to ask questions and the following points 
were raised in the discussion: 

1.    Questioned how the Adult Social Care reforms could affect the Directorate. 
Manisha Patel informed the Committee that the majority of the reforms had 
been delayed until 2025, which includ
[...]
ally. There was 
variation across the borough with children and young people. The Public 
Health team monitored data on suicide closely and there had been no 
increase to local data. The Committee requested comparison data on anxiety 
levels across London boroughs. 

  
Action by: Bi-Borough Director of Public Health 

  
7.      The Committee asked for information to be provided on actions taken on the 

Directorate’s 2023/24 priorities. 
  

Action by: Bi-Borough Director of Adult Social Care Governance, Operations 
and Oxford Street 

  
Actions to be completed, with information requested by the Committee to be sent 
to the Governance Officer for circulation: 

  
1.    The Bi-Borough Director of Adult Social Care Governance, Operations and 

Oxford Street to share Directorate performance information with the 
Committee on a quarterly basis. 
  

2.    The Bi-Borough Director of Integrated Commissioning to provide information 
on how commissioning decisions were made, the providers used, and the 
quality assurance process. 
  

3.    The Bi-Borough Director of Public Health to share data on residents reporting 
feeling anxious across London boroughs. 
  

4.    The Bi-Borough Director of Adult Social Care Governance, Operations and 
Oxford Street to provide information on actions taken on the 2023/24 
priorities for the Directorate. 

  
 
8 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 

  
The Committee confirmed their scrutiny priorities for the 2023/24 municipal year 
and agreed to develop a detailed work programme. 

  
The Committee noted the actions and responses to recommendations. 

  
 
9 ANY OTHER ORAL OR WRITTEN ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 

URGENT  
 

Page 9Page 13



 

10 
 

The Lead Member informed the Committee that there would be an event held on 
Thursday, 6 July 2023 at 6pm on mental health with members of the community. 

  
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.35 pm 
 
 
 

Chair 

Page 10Page 14



 
 

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KENSINGTON AND CHELSEA 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE
[...]
ocial Care 
 
 

Adult Social Care 
and Public Health 
Budget 

Scrutiny of budget and 
resources 

OSC Lisa Taylor, Director of Financial 
Management 

30 
November 
2023 

Select Committee 
Work Programme 
Report 

Select Committee to review 
the work programme 

Annual Work 
Programme 

James Diamond, Scrutiny and Policy 
Officer 
 
Jacqui Hird, Scrutiny Manager 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 55



 

Date of 
Meeting 

Item Outcomes Source of Item Lead Member/ Officers 

Pharmacy Services in 
RBKC  

Scrutinise enhanced 
services and local offer of 
community pharmacies 
and work with primary care  
 
 

Annual Work 
programme 

Chair, Local Pharmaceutical 
Committee 
Andrew Steeden, Borough Medical 
Director West London 
Anna Raleigh, Bi-Borough Director 
of Public Health 

Carers in RBKC Support for carers in the 
borough and development 
of a new carers’ strategy 

Annual Work 
programme 

Cllr Josh Rendall, Lead Member for 
Adult Social Care and Health  
 
Visva Sathasivam, Bi-Borough 
Director of Adult Social Care 
 
 

Learning Disabilities To review new strategy for 
learning disabilities in the 
borough.  

Annual Work 
Programme 

Cllr Josh Rendall, Lead Member for 
Adult Social Care and Health  
 
Visva Sathasivam, Bi-Borough 
Director of Adult Social Care 
 
 

1 
February 
2024 

Select Committee Work 
Programme Report 

Select Committee to review 
the work programme 

Annual Work 
Programme 

James Diamond, Scrutiny and 
Policy Officer 
 
Jacqui Hird, Scrutiny Manager 

 

P
age 56



 

Date of 
Meeting 

Item Outcomes Source of Item Lead Member/Officers 

Grenfell Item: 
Mental health and 
Communities  

Review results of services to 
improve adults’ emotional 
wellbeing and mental health  

Annual Work 
Programme 

Cllr Josh Rendall, Lead Member for 
Adult Social Care and Health  
 
Gareth Wall, Bi-Borough Director of 
Integrated Commissioning 
 

25 April 
2024 

Select Committee 
Work Programme 
Report 

Select Committee to review 
the work pr
[...]
ch are directly focussed on supporting people 
experiencing crisis.  Our experience shows that those who are assessed in the 
MHCAS are less likely to end up needing an acute bed than those assessed in 
A&E.  The options under consideration for the consultation include how we 
can further augment this provision. 

 
Thank you again to the Committee for your support and input into the process so far.  
Please do not hesitate to contact me or my team if you would like to discuss any 
aspects further. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
 
Claire Murdoch 
Chief Executive 
 
 
cc.  
Rob Hurd, Chief Executive, North West London ICB 
Toby Lambert, Executive Director of Strategy & Population Health, North West  
    London ICB 
Ann Sheridan, Managing Director, Jameson Division, CNWL 
 
 
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Agenda

	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	4 HOMECARE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME UPDATE REPORT
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1


	5 REVIEW OF PALLIATIVE CARE SERVICES IN NORTH WEST LONDON
	The methods used for projecting future need
	Mortality in our population
	Hospice inpatient demand
	Conclusions arising out of analysis
	How is our population likely to change over time?
	How do we expect deaths to change over time?
	How many people need palliative care each year?
	What are the causes that contribute to this?
	Where do people die?
	Summary of service for NW London residents
	Cover Report

	6 SUICIDE PREVENTION AND ADULT MALES AS A HIGH-RISK GROUP - WORKING GROUP
	7 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT
	Appendix 2 - Action Tracker
	Appendix 3 - CNWL Letter to Councillor Lucy Knight




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Adult Social 
Care & Health Select Committee held  
in the Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Hornton 
Street, W8 7NX at 6.30 pm on Thursday, 12 
October 2023 
 
 

 
 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee Members 
 
Cllr Lucy Knight (Chair) 
Cllr Anne Cyron (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Gerard Hargreaves 
 
Others Present 
 
Cllr Josh Rendall, Lead Member for Adult Social Care & Public Health 
Cllr Linda Wade 
Cllr Mary Weale 
Dr Andrew Steeden, Borough Medical Director, NHS North West London 
James Benson, Place Based Partnership Director and Chief Executive Officer 
Jane Wheeler, Director, Local Care, NHS North West London 
Navneet Willoughby, Director of Operations, NHS North West London 
 
Council Officers 
 
Emily Beard, Governance Officer 
James Diamond, Scrutiny & Policy Officer 
David Bello, Head of Mental Health Services & Substance Use Team 
Manisha Patel, Director of Adult Social Care Governance Operations 
Anna Raleigh, Director of Public Health 
Gareth Wall, Bi-Borough Director of Integrated Commissioning 
Visva Sathasivam, Director of Social Care 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mona Ahmed, Stuart Graham, 
Sam Mackover and Portia Thaxter. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 
3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 

 
 
 



 

 
 

4 HOMECARE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME UPDATE REPORT  
 

The Chair invited the Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, Cllr. 
Rendall, supported by Gareth Wall to introduce the report and the following 
points were highlighted: 

1.  Most users were impressed by the services, however, there had been some 
teething problems. 

  
2.  The services helped people to get discharged from hospital and remain 

independent. Most of the time it was the preferred means of receiving care for 
users. 

  
3.  On average, the Council provided services to 600 residents across the 

borough and 2,700 hours were commissioned. 
  
4.  The programme had been ongoing for a few years, with some stops and starts 

due to the pandemic and staff changes, however, it was now back on track.  
  
5.  The timeline included issuing the Procurement Strategy in December 2023 

and going out for tender in February 2024, with contracts beginning in the 
middle of next year (2024). 

  
6.  There had been a lot of time spent talking to residents, users and their families 

to understand what ‘good’ looks like to them and how they liked to access 
homecare.  

  
7.  Some things would be decommissioned, such as the electronic call monitoring 

system, as it was littered with problems in practice.  
  
8.  Regarding workforce, the risk had increased due to changes in the pattern of 

stable recruitment and the composition of the workforce. There had been a 
slight increase in the percentage of workforce coming from within the borough 
(32%), however, there had been a decrease in the recruitment of people from 
European Union (EU) countries. This had been partially offset by an increase 
of those coming from non-EU countries but there were issues around the cost 
of the legal process and retention of those workers. There was a Market 
Sustainability and Improvement Fund from the Government which would be 
utilised next year. 

  
The Chair then invited questions from the Committee who: 

1.  Asked whether there was more which could be done to address the workforce 
challenges around recruitment and retention and whether there were any 
learnings from the issues with the Care Quality Commission’s rating for 
MiHomecare. Gareth Wall noted that there were learnings which they could do 
more of and explained that pay was a key issue in the sector. The Council 
was a London Living Wage paying commissioning organisation and the overall 
rate with agencies was £21.21 per hour, which was competitive when 
benchmarked across London. The Council was looking at adjusting the size 
and shape of the geographical patches to reduce the need for travel time 
within patches and to build familiarity for staff and users. It was difficult to 
make time for staff to do other things, such as sharing experiences with 



 

 
 

colleagues, due to the way their time was costed. The Lead Member added 
that workforce was an issue in a lot of sectors and the borough was an 
expensive place to live. There were 300 key worker accommodation being 
built which would allow workers to live and work in the borough. 

  
2.  Acknowledged that it had been a while since homecare had been tendered 

and queried how changes would be accounted for when producing the tender 
document. Gareth Wall responded that one of the overarching aspects that 
they were looking to introduce was an iterative contract, to enable changes to 
be made over time. There was currently an outcomes pilot underway which 
changed the approach to making arrangements as a time and task model 
expressed in hours and visits per day, which put the cost on outcomes 
instead. This should create good value, increase satisfaction and build on 
good practice of person-centred care. The Council was also looking to 
introduce a digital platform which would be a facility for people to manage their 
care and direct payments themselves if they would like to. 

  
3.  Questioned why spot providers were necessary and whether the Council could 

reduce their reliance on them. In response, Gareth Wall admitted that it was 
not the ideal arrangement and it was partly a consequence of the size of the 
geographical patches, and that under the current contract, the Council was 
required to accept 100% of referrals which was not practical. The hope was to 
move from an activity-based contract to a core and flex model, where 
secondary providers would be under contract, as well as some specialist 
providers. 

  
4.  Enquired what a user would notice from their care that was different to what 

they currently received. Gareth Wall explained that it would include choice of 
care and, if a stable workforce was achieved, stable and consistent care.  

  
5.  Queried how the transformed service would help a user achieve goals, such 

as swimming more. Gareth Wall shared that a user could express ambitions in 
their care path regarding their health and wellbeing and their social care 
worker could assist them in making trips outside of the home to achieve their 
goals. This would be integrated with the work of a personal assistant if they 
had one. 

  
6.  Noted that some users struggled with direct payments and needed more help 

with them. Gareth Wall explained that users often got put off by the level of 
detail and the digital platform removed the detail and allowed a user to see 
their bank account balance and marketplace to choose their care, within the 
bounds of their care plan. The Councillor responded that increased choice 
could make it more confusing for the user. Gareth added that there was a new 
direct payments team in place to help, as well as being picked up during the 
annual review and assessment process. 

  
7.  Asked about the challenges of providing care to someone with complex 

needs. Gareth Wall explained that it was particularly challenging in terms of 
hospital discharge, as two care workers would be required, and thus, there 
was an associated cost and coordination to consider. Sometimes the Council 
would pay a higher rate for a specialist worker, and this allowed agencies to 
make the investment. 



 

 
 

  
8.  Enquired about the expected MiHomecare CQC report. Gareth Wall shared 

that they would share the report with the Committee when it was published 
and they were reasonably confident that, when reinspected, it would come out 
of the ‘requires improvement’ rating. 

Action: Director of Integrated Commissioning 
  

9.  Questioned whether the team was confident that they would meet the 
timescales. In response, Gareth Wall confirmed that he was confident 
because a lot of the products and documentation was already done but not 
finalised yet. There was contingency built into the contracts to allow for long 
lead times for mobilisation. 

  
10.   Queried whether there was a local authority in the UK which the Council was 

looking to for best practice. Gareth Wall explained that Lewisham had 
introduced a new model which they were looking at, which made time for 
homecare staff to get together and share experiences. They had also changed 
the name to local health and wellbeing work in attempt to attract new staff. 
Overseas there were models which would be explored to see if they could be 
appropriate in the future, such as the Buurtzorg model in the Netherlands. 

  
11.   Asked if a briefing could be provided to the Committee, outside of the formal 

Committee meetings. The Committee would then provide their feedback and 
understanding to a public meeting. 

Action: Director of Integrated Commissioning 
  
Actions to be completed, with information requested by the Committee to be sent 
to the Governance Officer for circulation: 

1.  The Director of Integrated Commissioning to provide the CQC MiHomecare 
report when published. 
  

2.  The Director of Integrated Commissioning to provide a briefing to the 
Committee on the progress of the Homecare Transformation Programme, 
including procurement.  

  
The Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health left the meeting at 7:19pm. 

  
 
5 REVIEW OF PALLIATIVE CARE SERVICES IN NORTH WEST LONDON  
 

At the Chair’s invitation, Jane Wheeler, Director, Local Care (NHS NWL), 
introduced the report assisted by Dr Andrew Steeden, Borough Clinical Lead 
(NHS NWL), James Benson, Chief Executive (CLCH), and Navneet Willoughby, 
Director of Operations (CLCH). The introduction included the following points: 

1.  There had been a period of strong engagement across North West London 
(NWL) providing an opportunity to improve palliative care services for 
residents, including increasing the total number of community beds available 
across NWL.  

  



 

 
 

2.  There was an unmet need for those that may not need specialist services but 
are unable to remain in home and do not need to be in hospital. It was 
particularly difficult for residents who live alone, and they need supportive 
wraparound services. 

  
3.  Residents do not know where to go for advice and thus, the new model of care 

would introduce a 24/7 specialist palliative care advice line which residents 
and their carers could use. As well as introducing bereavement and 
counselling services. 

  
4.  The model of care document does not include how services would be 

commissioned as this would form the next stage of the process, with formal 
consultation early next year (2024). 

  
5.  A decision had not yet been made regarding the Pembridge Hospice 

(Pembridge); this would be included in the next stage which will look at 
placement of beds.  

  
6.  Lockdown resulted in an increase of people who wanted to be supported 

within their own home and it transformed the way care as provided.  
  

The Committee proceeded to discuss the report and the following points were 
made:  

1.      Welcomed additional opening hours, adult community specialist teams and, 
hospice at home. Asked for a verbal update on the recent meetings with the 
community about Pembridge. Officers responded that the model of care 
group wanted to start discussing Pembridge and they expressed that the 
NHS had not been as open to ideas about reopening. Officers and the group 
discussed ideas, and outputs of the sessions would be published on their 
website. Officers confirmed that they did not have an agenda to open or 
close the Pembridge; they wanted to maximise services. At some stage, a 
decision needed to be made on how long to consider reopening it or to 
reallocate the funding and come to a resolution. The consultant workforce for 
Pembridge had proved difficult to find and a range of other health 
professionals would also be required.  
  

2.      Expressed concern about how long it had been since the temporary closure 
of Pembridge and asked if all avenues were being explored in terms of 
recruitment. Officers explained that consultant recruitment was currently 
underway and two different job descriptions were to be advertised, with one 
being hybrid between inpatient and community work. Once approved by the 
Royal College, they would go out for recruitment, which would include 
looking abroad. The Committee noted that it would be hard to recruit if the 
future of Pembridge was unknown. In response, officers explained that this 
was a key challenge and the timeline was very important. They wanted to 
understand the deliverability of roles and if no one was available, then this 
would impact the deliverability of the model of care. 

  
3.      Queried the timeline for the decision. Officers clarified that formal 

consultation could begin in January 2024, which would usually last 12 weeks. 
A ten and a half week consultation period may be requested to account for 



 

 
 

the pre-election period and to prevent any delays to making a decision in 
June. 

  
4.      Acknowledged the difficulties there had been to receive responses to the 

surveys but emphasised the importance of feedback and enquired as to 
whether there was a sensitive way of receiving it. Officers explained that staff 
were asking residents who would have never received care at the Pembridge 
and thus, it was a challenge. The key impact was around travel. The share of 
beds at Pembridge for Kensington and Chelsea residents was approximately 
four beds and 30-40% of those needed more generalised beds but they did 
not exist. Officers noted the importance of having inpatient beds within the 
North Kensington area, however, they did not necessarily have to be 
specialist beds in the Pembridge. Some residents missed out on the right 
palliative care they needed because Pembridge was so specialist. 

  
5.      Queried about the site of generalist beds. Officers explained that that there 

was a need for beds for people that have less complex needs which were 
usually in a community setting and rarely in an acute hospital setting. It could 
involve a consultant round weekly rather than being there all the time. It was 
also important that they were located in geographically accessible places. 

  
6.      Questioned the proposed sites and how quickly it could be set up. In 

response, officers explained that within in the borough, available space was 
largely in North Kensington. Timescales would be dependent on the current 
recruitment and working out how to restart an inpatient service. It could be a 
process of opening some of the unit, increase the total working hours and 
train staff, and then fully open the unit. Once a model is agreed, it will allow 
partners to work in a different way. Officers apologised that the process had 
taken a long time and they understood the impact. The current proposal was 
an improvement on what had previously been considered. The data was not 
showing an increase of those wanting to be supported in hospital, however, 
tracking choices was always difficult. The engagement in November was 
about options and the criteria. Officers had tried to be honest about was 
achievable.  

  
7.      A Healthwatch representative queried that if a decision was made in June, 

then the recruitment to make that happen would have to follow. Officers 
explained with consultant recruitment, it was important to remain open and 
transparent about what was happening. Job plans could also be amended 
once it is understood what consultants are looking for. Opening a consultant-
supported unit was different to opening a consultant-led unit and it could be 
achieved through a phased opening. 

  
8.      Noted that 3,000 beds would be required by 2030 and asked how officers 

had been preparing for that. It was explained that this was a five year 
strategy and it included capacity planning that would last for seven years. At 
the seven year point, the demand would outgrow the capacity. There would 
be a two year implementation plan and then discussions would start to be 
had about what needs to be done next. There were other areas that could be 
focused on instead, such as children’s end of life care. 

  



 

 
 

9.      Asked about the budget and resources, as there were not included in the 
report. Officers clarified that they would be included in the next stage. There 
were sets of funding tied up in the system now whilst this process was being 
worked through. Officers believed that the proposed model of care is 
deliverable with the funding available and they would be openly engaging on 
the options. 

  
 
6 SUICIDE PREVENTION AND ADULT MALES AS A HIGH-RISK GROUP - 

WORKING GROUP  
 

The Chair introduced the report, explaining that the Committee reviewed the 
Suicide Prevention Strategy in May 2023, and it was noted that there was a high 
rate of suicide among adult males. It was proposed for a Working Group to be 
established to look into this area. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED to agree the Working Group membership and terms 
of reference. 

  
 
7 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 

The Committee agreed that a briefing would be taken outside of the formal 
meetings on the progress of the Homecare Transformation Programme and they 
would report back to Committee with their findings and conclusions. 
  
It was suggested to add palliative care to the future work programme. James 
Diamond suggested to keep a watching brief on it and that the NHS officers 
would come back at the Committee’s request to update them. It was also noted 
that the Committee could bring their findings to the attention of Full Council. 
  
It was agreed by the Committee to receive a written update on Covid-19 from the 
Director of Public Health. 
  

The Committee noted the actions and responses to recommendations. 
  

 
8 ANY OTHER ORAL OR WRITTEN ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 

URGENT  
 

There were none. 
  
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.15 pm 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


